profit or loss

   161,676

   Fair value through other

comprehensive

income

   5,521,358

  Amortized cost (debt

investments with no

active market)

   92,388,831  Amortized cost   14,031,563

   Fair value through other

comprehensive

income

   79,609,856

  Amortized cost (due

from banks)

   21,313,136  Fair value through

profit or loss

   400,000

   Amortized cost   20,913,136

  Amortized cost (other

financial assets, net)

   95,491,494  Amortized cost   95,491,494

Others, net  Amortized cost

(refundable deposits)

   1,351,040  Amortized cost   1,351,040

(Concluded)

The reclassifications and remeasurements of the book value of Company’s financial assets from IAS 39

measurement categories to IFRS 9 measurement categories as of January 1, 2018 were as follows:

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

December 31,

2017  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Non-controlling

Interests Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 53,150,130   $ -   $ -   $ 53,150,130   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   5,795,581   490   5,796,071   (68,306 )   68,796   -  (1)
Add:  Reclassification from due from the

Central Bank and call loans to banks   -   4,100,000   -   4,100,000   -   -   -  (2)

Add:  Reclassification from other financial

assets - due from the banks   -   400,000   -   400,000   -   -   -  (2)

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from financial assets measured at cost

(IAS 39)   -   158,660   3,016   161,676   3,016   -   -  (3)

Changes of financial assets through FVTPL   53,150,130   10,454,241   3,506   63,607,877   (65,290 )   68,796   -

FVTOCI   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debt instruments

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   189,492,506   -   189,492,506   (62,328 )   62,328   -  (4)

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from held-to-maturity financial assets, net

(IAS 39)   -   15,913,871   280,865   16,194,736   (4,960 )   285,825   -  (4)

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)   -   78,351,560   1,258,296   79,609,856   (24,814 )   1,165,017   84,242  (4)

Equity instruments

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   4,375,013   -   4,375,013   -   -   -  (1)
Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from financial assets measured at cost

(IAS 39)   -   4,120,779   1,400,579   5,521,358   -   1,400,579   -  (3)

Changes of financial assets through FVTOCI   -   292,253,729   2,939,740   295,193,469   (92,102 )   2,913,749   84,242

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   -   3,656,358   (79,541 )   3,576,817   (1,012 )   (78,529 )   -  (5)

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from held-to-maturity financial assets, net
(IAS 39)   -   500,277,280   (31,437 )   500,245,843   (31,437 )   -   -  (6)

Add:  Reclassification and remeasurement

from debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)   -   14,037,271   (5,708 )   14,031,563   (5,699 )   -   (9 )  (6)

Add:  Reclassification from other financial

assets - due from the bank   -   13,940   -   13,940   -   -   -  (7)

Changes of amortized cost   -   517,984,849   (116,686 )   517,868,163   (38,148 )   (78,529 )   (9 )

Reclassification and remeasurement of

financial assets on January 1, 2018   $ 53,150,130   $ 820,692,819   $ 2,826,560   $ 876,669,509   $ (195,540 )   $ 2,904,016   $ 84,233

- 19 -

1) The stock investment classified as available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 was reclassified

under IFRS 9 as measured at fair value through profit or loss and at fair value through other

comprehensive income, hence the retained earnings on January 1, 2018 decreased by $47,672

thousand, and the other equity - unrealized losses on available-for-sale financial assets decreased by

$48,162 thousand.

The beneficial certificates originally classified under IAS 39 as available-for-sale financial asset

that cash flow are not solely payment of principal amounts and interest on the outstanding principal

[…]

The Company’s financial assets that meet the requirements of IAS 39 were converted to IFRS 9

measurement on June 30, 2018, the fair value of the financial assets reclassified to amortized cost and

the profit or loss of the financial assets if its were not reclassified were as follows:

Reclassified at Amortized Cost  June 30, 2018

Reclassified at amortized cost from available-for-sale (IAS 39)   $ 3,656,358

At fair value on June 30, 2018   3,612,115

Unrealized gains or losses at FVTOCI if the FVTOCI was not reclassified in the

current year   (28,651)

- 21 -

Reconciliation of allowance for impairment upon initial application of IFRS 9

The reconciliation of the amount of allowance for impairment measured by Loss Model under IAS 39

with the amount of allowance for impairment measured by Expected Loss Model under IFRS 9, on

January 1, 2018 is as follows:

Category of measurement

The Amount of

Allowance for

Impairment

under IAS 39

and the

Recognition

under IAS 37  Reclassifications

Remea-

surements

The Amount of

Allowance for

Impairment

under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/

financial assets at amortized cost

(IFRS 9)

Accounts receivable   $ 1,318,342   $ -   $ (595,691)   $ 722,651

Discounts and loans   8,409,360   -   668,711   9,078,071

Other financial assets   958,555   -   (80)   958,475

Impairment loss under regulations   16,902,450   -   (692,425)   16,210,025

   27,588,707   -   (619,485)   26,969,222

Available-for-sale financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale financial assets   -   -   69,078   69,078

Available-for-sale financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Available-for-sale financial assets   -   -   1,012   1,012

   -   -   70,090   70,090

Held-to-maturity financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Held-to-maturity financial assets   3,304   -   31,437   34,741

Held-to-maturity financial assets

(IAS 39)/financial assets at

FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Held-to-maturity financial assets   -   -   4,960   4,960

   3,304   -   36,397   39,701

Debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)/financial assets

at FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Debt investments with no active

market

   -   -   27,103   27,103

Debt investments with no active

market (IAS 39)/financial assets

at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Debt investments with no active

market

   -   -   5,708   5,708

   -   -   32,811   32,811

Loan commitments and guarantee

commitments

Loans (loan commitments)   -   -   134,336   134,336

Credit card (loan commitments)   -   -   4,834   4,834

Guarantee receivable   547,404   -   299,628   847,032

Letters of credit   -   -   17,001   17,001

Impairment loss under regulations   878,946   -   (295,213)   583,733

   1,426,350   -   160,586   1,586,936

Total   $ 29,018,361   $   $ (319,601)   $ 28,698,760

- 22 -

b. Effects of the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Financial Holding

Companies, Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks, Regulations

Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Firms, Regulations Governing the

Preparation of Financial Reports by Futures Commission Merchants, Regulations Governing the

Preparation of Financial Reports by Insurance Enterprises and the IFRS, IAS, IFRIC, and SIC endorsed

and issued into effect by the FSC for application starting from 2019

New, Amended or Revised Standards and Interpretations